

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).7854 OF 2013

D. KARTHIK

APPELLANT (S)

VERSUS

PRINCIPAL, MAHATMA GANDHI DENTAL COLLEGE
AND HOSPITAL AND ORS.

RESPONDENT (S)

WITH

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 7855-7856 OF 2013
CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 7857 OF 2013
CIVIL APPEAL NO(S). 7859 OF 2013

O R D E R

These matters arise out of the challenge to the validity of the appointment of D. Karthik as Dental Mechanic with the Mahatama Gandhi Dental College and Hospital. The appointment was quashed by the learned Single Judge of the High Court on the ground that there was no fairness in the selection inasmuch as D. Karthik got disproportionately high marks in the interview. The Division Bench of the High Court affirmed the view taken by the Single Judge.

Even though it may be difficult to interfere with the view taken by the High Court on merits, in view of the fact that D. Karthik has been continuously working from 1998, we deem it fit to direct that the appointment of D. Karthik be left undisturbed.

The appeals are disposed of accordingly.

.....J.
[ADARSH KUMAR GOEL]

.....J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

NEW DELHI
DATED; JULY 19, 2017

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).7858 OF 2013

KUMARAVELU

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

THE PRINCIPAL, MAHATAMA GANDHI DENTAL
COLLEGE AND HOSPITAL AND ORS.

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the appeal.

The appeal is dismissed as withdrawn.

.....J.
[ADARSH KUMAR GOEL]

.....J.
[UDAY UMESH LALIT]

NEW DELHI
DATED; JULY 19, 2017

ITEM NO.118

COURT NO.11

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Civil Appeal No(s). 7854/2013

D. KARTHIK

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

PRINCIPAL, MAHATMA GANDHI DENTAL COLLEGE
AND HOSPITAL AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

C.A. No. 7855-7856/2013 (XII)

C.A. No. 7857/2013 (XII)

C.A. No. 7858/2013 (XII)

C.A. No. 7859/2013 (XII)

Date : 19-07-2017 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT

For Appellant(s)/ Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.

Respondent(s) Mr. G. Balaji, Adv.

Mr. M.N. Rao, Adv.

Mr. S. Thananjayan, AOR

Mr. Manoj Goel, Adv.

Mr. Naman Kamboj, Adv.

Shuvodeep Roy, AOR

Mr. Brij Bhushan, Adv.

M/s. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

C.A. No. 7858/2013

The appeal is dismissed as withdrawn, in terms of the signed order.

C.A. No. 7854/2013, C.A. No. 7855-7856/2013, C.A. No. 7857/2013 and
C.A. No. 7859/2013

The appeals are disposed of, in terms of the signed order.

(OM PARKASH SHARMA)

AR CUM PS

(Two signed orders are placed on the file)

(VEENA KHERA)

ASSISTANT REGISTA

